The Company is primarily exposed to fluctuation in Market risk, Credit risk and Liquidity risk. The Company has a risk

management policy which addresses the risk associated with the financial asset and liabilities.

7.1 Market Risk

Market risk is the risk of fluctuation in future cash flow of financial instruments due to change in market prices arising on

account of currency risk and Interest rate risk.

7.1.1 Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Risk

The fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates may have potential impact on the statement of profit or loss, other

comprehensive income and equity.

The Company evaluates the impact of foreign exchange rate fluctuations by assessing its exposure to exchange rate risks.

Currently the Company follows a policy of hedging 100% of its trade payables. On an overall basis, the Company has hedged

57.05% of its foreign exchange exposure thus minimising the currency risk.

	Sensitivity analysis of foreign currency risk for as estimated fluctuation of (+/-) 5% to the outstanding foreign currency exposure

is provided below.
			   FC in Lakhs

Foreign Currency Exposure

Liabilities Assets

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

USD 3.44 4.12 2.59 4.49

   	   ` in Lakhs

USD  sensitivity at year end
As at

March 31, 2022
As at

March 31, 2021

Receivables:

Weakening of INR by 5%   10.15 16.43

Strengthening of INR by 5% (10.15) (16.43)

Payables:

Weakening of INR by 5% (13.25) (15.06)

Strengthening of INR by 5% 13.25 15.06

Amount in bracket represents additional cash outflow. Other amounts represent additional cash inflow.

7.1.2 Interest Rate Risk

Company is exposed to short term and long term borrowings. Long term borrowing’s interest rates are fixed and not subject
to any interest rate risk. Short term borrowings being working capital loans are subject to interest rate fluctuation based on the
performance and external credit rating of the Company.

Notes forming part of Financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2022

Butterfly Gandhimathi Appliances Limited146

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest - bearing financial instruments are as follows:
 ` in Lakhs

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2022
As at

March 31, 2021
Fixed Rate Instruments
Financial Asset

- Margin Money with Bank 1,088.28 863.38

Financial Liabilities

- Term Loan from Bank / Others 935.88 2,793.29

- Lease Liability 105.48 145.24

Variable Rate Instruments
Financial Liabilities

- Short Term Borrowings 4,290.59 -

The interest expenses and impact on statement of Profit on Loss on account of   Increase/decrease of 100 basis points in interest

rates at the balance sheet date is provided in table below:
 ` in Lakhs

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2022
As at

March 31, 2021

Interest Expenses arising on account of variable rate of interest on short term
borrowings

107.88 414.79

Impact on Interest Cost:

Increase in 100 basis point (Increase in Interest Cost)   (12.97)   (40.53)

Decrease in 100 basis points (Decrease in Interest Cost)   12.97   40.53

7.2 Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligation by the counterparty resulting in a  financial loss. It principally arises from
the Company’s Trade Receivables.

Trade Receivables:

The Company has outstanding trade receivables amounting to ` 9,276.74 lakhs and ` 7,436.05  lakhs as of March 31, 2022
and March 31, 2021, respectively. Trade receivables are unsecured in nature, except to the extent of security deposits received
from the distributors. Company’s exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer.
Default on account of Trade Receivables happens when the counterparty fails to make contractual payment when they fall due.

Credit risk is managed by the Company by continuous monitoring of overdue receivables and also by making adequate provision
towards expected credit loss in the books of account as per the simplified approach stated in the accounting policy. With